sent a questionnaire instrument because they each had served

as members of the nine (9) person pilot test-retest procedure

carried out in pretesting the survey instrument.

*EPISTAT is a series of Freeware computing algorithms,

written in BASICA by T. L. Gustafson, M.D., Round Rock, Texas.

One hundred thirty-two (132) reSpondents returned their

questionnaire surveys in a timely manner directly following

the first and second mailings. The first mailing of the ques-

tionnaire resulted in a return of 89 surveys (58.9%), the

second mailing 43 (28.5%), for the total response rate achieve-